IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEE DOMESTIC RELA FORT SMITE		2011 SEP
STATE OF ARKANSAS OFFICE OF CHILD SUPPORT ENFO CASE ID : 750573892 VS. ROBERT ALTES KRISTEN M. FOSTER	NO. DR-2011-795 (II)	FILED MITH DIST

PATERNITY COMPLAINT

Comes now the State of Arkansas, Office of Child Support Enforcement, and for its Complaint alleges:

1. The Office of Child Support Enforcement seeks to establish the paternity of the following child(ren) born out of wedlock:

Name

Sex Date of Birth M 02/08/2011



OCSE - FES69 05/08 Page 1 of 3

2. The mother of the above named child(ren) is KRISTEN M. FOSTER. The custodian of the above named child(ren) is KRISTEN M. FOSTER and they currently reside in SEBASTIAN County, Arkansas.

3. ROBERT ALTES is the father of the above named children.

- The following denoted statements apply:
 - YES ROBERT ALTES engaged in sexual intercourse with the child(ren)'s mother in the State of Arkansas during the period of the child(ren)'s conception, resulting in conception in the State of Arkansas.
 - NO ROBERT ALTES resides with, or has resided with the child(ren) in this state.

5. The State of Arkansas, Office Child Support Enforcement is involved in the establishment of paternity and a support order herein pursuant to its responsibilities under Ark. Code Ann. § 9-14-210 under which KRISTEN M. FOSTER is a recipient of services pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act.

6. ROBERT ALTES owes a continuing duty of support to the aforementioned child(ren); that the Court should enter its Order finding ROBERT ALTES to be the father and requiring him to pay a reasonable sum at reasonable intervals for the support of said child(ren).

7. Pursuant to Ark. Code Anno. § 9-14-107 as amended by Act 337 of 2003 ROBERT ALTES should be required to provide to the custodial parent, and when applicable, the Office of Child Support Enforcement proof of income for the previous calendar year. Furthermore, ROBERT ALTES should be required to provide proof of previous year's income to the custodial parent by certified mail, but not more than once per year, when requested in writing and sent by certified mail.

8. ROBERT ALTES should be ordered to pay retroactive child support in an amount calculated pursuant to Administrative Order 10.

9. ROBERT ALTES should be ordered to secure and maintain health care insurance coverage for the benefit of the child(ren) and supply State of Arkansas, Office of Child Support Enforcement with proof of such coverage. An order of immediate income withholding for child support should be granted pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 9-14-218, including withholding from worker's compensation and unemployment benefits. If health insurance coverage is ordered, income withholding for medical support should be granted pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 9-14-501 et seq.

 ROBERT ALTES should be ordered to post a cash bond or security of sufficient value to insure payment of child support.

11. State of Arkansas, Office of Child Support Enforcement should be awarded a reasonable attorney fee and ROBERT ALTES should be ordered to pay all costs attributable to this action.

WHEREFORE, State of Arkansas, Office of Child Support Enforcement prays that its Complaint be granted and for all other just and equitable relief to which it may show itself entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

State of Arkansas Office of Child Support Enforcement

By:

SHERRI C. KARBER, ATTORNEY 79048 3132 ALMA BLVD VAN BUREN, AR 72956-5054 (479) 471-0507